

APR 13 2010

No. 09-914

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JACK A. MARKELL, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE, AND WAYNE LEMONS, DIRECTOR OF THE  
DELAWARE STATE LOTTERY OFFICE,

*Petitioners,*

v.

THE OFFICE OF THE COMMISSIONER OF BASEBALL,  
THE NATIONAL BASKETBALL ASSOCIATION,  
THE NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
THE NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE AND  
THE NATIONAL HOCKEY LEAGUE,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

---

ANDRE G. BOUCHARD	CARTER G. PHILLIPS
DAVID J. MARGULES	VIRGINIA A. SEITZ*
JOEL FRIEDLANDER	C. FREDERICK BECKNER III
BOUCHARD MARGULES	ANAND H. DAS
& FRIEDLANDER, P.A.	SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
222 Delaware Avenue	1501 K Street, N.W.
Suite 1400	Washington, D.C. 20005
Wilmington, DE 19801	(202) 736-8000
(302) 573-3500	vseitz@sidley.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

April 13, 2010

\* Counsel of Record

**Blank Page**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. ABSENT REVIEW, DELAWARE WILL BE PERMANENTLY DEPRIVED OF SOVEREIGN RIGHTS CONGRESS PRESERVED FOR IT.....	2
II. THE CASE PRESENTS IMPORTANT QUESTIONS ABOUT <i>GREGORY'S</i> SCOPE AND APPLICATION.....	5
III. DELAWARE WAS DENIED A FAIR PROCEEDING .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alarm Indus. Commc'ns Comm. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Allied Stores of Ohio v. Bowers</i> , 358 U.S. 522 (1959).....	6
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Or. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	6
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	1, 6, 7, 8
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1436 (2009).....	1
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Nw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 US. 229 (1989).....	8
<i>Hillsboro Nat'l Bank v Comm'r</i> , 460 U.S. 370 (1983).....	9
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust &amp; Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	9
<i>Lawrence v. State Tax Comm'n of Miss.</i> , 286 U.S. 276 (1932).....	3, 6
<i>Leigh v. Green</i> , 193 U.S. 79 (1904) .....	3
<i>Mennonite Bd. of Missions v. Adams</i> , 462 U.S. 791 (1983).....	3
<i>Paradissiotis v. Rubin</i> , 171 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1999).....	9
<i>Pa. Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998).....	6
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	10
<i>Thornburgh v. Am. Coll. Of Obstetricians &amp; Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986), <i>overruled on other grounds by Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	11

---

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Will v. Mich. Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	6
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	8
 STATUTE	
28 U.S.C. § 3704(a).....	3
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990).....	8
Charles T. Clotfelter et al., <i>State Lotteries at the Turn of the Century: Report to the National Gambling Impact Study Commission</i> , (Apr. 23, 1999), <a href="http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ngisc/reports/lotfinal.pdf">http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/ngisc/reports/lotfinal.pdf</a> .....	3
